CITY OF WEST HOLLYWOOD CITY COUNCIL NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the West Hollywood City Council will consider the following item:

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT PROGRAM PLANNING SUMMARY AND BUDGET FISCAL YEAR 2023-24

TIME/PLACE: Monday, January 23, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.

Adjourned Regular City Council Meeting - AB 361 has authorized public meetings to take place via teleconference because State and Local officials are recommending measures to promote social distancing. The City Councilmembers, City staff, and members of the public will participate in Council Chambers located at 625 N. San Vicente Boulevard, West Hollywood, California 90069 and/or via teleconference using the Zoom platform. The meeting may also be viewed on various platforms. Please visit <u>www.weho.org/wehotv</u> for all the viewing options.

REQUEST: To solicit input from the public on projects to be funded by the U. S. Department of Housing and Urban Development through the COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT (CDBG) Program. The CDBG program is designed to assist communities in revitalizing neighborhoods, rehabilitating housing, providing public services, and stimulating economic development. The City anticipates receiving an approximate amount of \$230,000 in CDBG funds for fiscal year 2023-2024. The City proposes to use the funds for Programs for the Homeless which pays for social services, including COVID-19 related assistance to homeless adults within the City of West Hollywood. Funding will also be used for permanent sidewalk repairs to eliminate pedestrian hazards within the City's designated Lowand Moderate-Income Areas.

The City Council Agenda and Staff Report will be available on Wednesday, January 18, 2023, online at <u>www.weho.org/councilagendas</u>.

The City Council of the City of West Hollywood will hold an Adjourned Regular meeting and will conduct a public hearing, at which time it will hear and consider information concerning the proposed use of CDBG Funding. Those wishing to comment on the proposed funding have several ways to submit comments. Please visit <u>www.weho.org/councilagendas</u> and read the document entitled, "How to Participate in West Hollywood City Council Meetings". You may contact City Clerk Melissa Crowder at <u>mcrowder@weho.org</u> or at 323-848-6356 for more information or if you have additional questions.

For further information regarding the proposed use of CDBG funds, please contact Claudia Duncan at <u>cduncan@weho.org</u>.

BY ORDER of the City of West Hollywood, Melissa Crowder, City Clerk

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

State of California) County of Los Angeles) City of West Hollywood)

I declare under penalty of perjury that I am employed by the City of West Hollywood in the Office of the City Clerk, and that this document was posted on:

Date: January 5, 2023 Signature:\\Alyssa T. Poblador\\ Office of the City Clerk